TOWN OF WOLFEBORO
BUDGET COMMITTEE
January 13, 2015
PUBLIC HEARING
Minutes

Members Present: John MacDonald, Chairman, Frank Giebutowski, Vice-Chairman, Dave Senecal,
Selectmen’s Representative, Robert Moholland, Matt Krause, John Burt, Bob Tougher, Steve Johnson,
Brian Black, Harold Parker, Members.

Staff Present: Dave Owen, Town Manager, Pete Chamberlain, Finance Director, Dave Ford, Director of
Public Works, Lee Ann Keathley, Secretary.

Chairman MacDonald opened the meeting at 7:02 PM at the Wolfeboro Public Library.

Chairman MacDonald opened the public hearing.

Public Hearings
Chairman MacDonald opened the public hearings.

A. 2015 General Operating Budget
John MacDonald reviewed the 2015 General Operating Budget, see attached. Referencing the
Summary of the General Fund Increases, he noted an additional increase in the amount of
$10,000 relative to the Highway Department’s appropriation towards contracted services for the
street sweeper and catch basin cleaner. Therefore, he stated the total is now $588,821.

Pete Chamberlain stated the 2015 budget is $24,911,037.

B. 2015 Warrant Articles
Article B Purchase & Demolition of Dilapidated Buildings on Lehner Street; $120,000
John MacDonald read Warrant Article B, see attached.

Dave Owen stated the language was revised to reflect a donation in the amount of $25,000 from
the Wolfeboro Tuftonboro Land Bank; noting the amount raised from general taxation is now
$95,000 and due to such it is no longer a bonded project. He stated he misstated the amount of
proceeds for payment of back taxes at a previous meeting; noting he stated the Town would be
receiving $25,000 however, the amount is $30,000 and such is included in the Purchase and
Sales Agreement for the properties; noting there is a Purchase & Sales Agreement for each
property.

John MacDonald thanked Dave Owen and the BOS for seeking the funds.

Linda Murray stated the payment of back taxes goes towards taxed owed on a number of
properties owned by Paul Dumont.

It was moved by John Burt and seconded by Frank Giebutowski to recommend Warrant Article B,
Purchase & Demolition of Dilapidated Buildings on Lehner Street. All members voted in favor.
The motion passed (9-0).

Wolfeboro Budget Committee 1
January 13, 2015 Public Hearing Minutes



Article D Town Road Upgrades; $650,000
John MacDonald read Warrant Article D, see attached.

It was moved by Harold Parker and seconded by Bob Tougher to recommend Warrant Article D,
Town Road Upgrades as written. All members voted in favor. The motion passed (9-0).

Article E Construction of Stonehenge Road Subject to Betterment Assessments; $80,000
John MacDonald read Warrant Article E, see attached.

Brian Black verified the property owners are being assessed at full cost.
Linda Murray stated the property owners came to the BOS and stated they are all supportive of such.

It was moved by John Burt and seconded by Harold Parker to recommend Warrant Article E,

Construction of Stonehenge Road Subject to Betterment Assessments. All members voted in
favor. The motion passed (9-0).

Article F Sidewalk Upgrades; $100,000
John MacDonald read Warrant Article F, see attached.

Cindy Patten questioned the location of the sidewalks to be upgraded.
Dave Ford replied from the high school south to Middleton Road.
John Burt asked if the upgrades would be done in-house.

Dave Ford stated if the article is approved the drainage would be in-house and the paving would be
contracted.

John Burt stated he is concerned regarding the amount of work being done in-house and noted 2014
projects haven’t been completed. He stated he is concerned regarding the work load assigned to the
Director of Public Works and due to such he is not in favor of the article.

John MacDonald asked if the amount of the warrant article is sufficient to contract the entire project.
Dave Ford replied no. He stated the amount does not cover the drainage improvements. He stated the
2014 sidewalk upgrades will be completed in spring 2015. He confirmed that two capital outlay projects
were not completed in 2014.

Sarah Silk stated the money set aside in a warrant article is specifically for that project noted in the
warrant article. She stated projects are not always completed in the expected timeframe but, the project

gets done.

John Burt stated the $100,000 impacts taxpayers in the current year. He stated he didn’t imply the money
would be used for something else.

Linda Murray stated the CIP Committee previously recommended $200,000 every two years and noted
that if the projectisn’t completed that a year of appropriation may be skipped.

Bob Tougher stated if the project isn’t completed the Committee may not recommend a warrant article
for such the following year.

John Burt asked when the annual $100,000 appropriation began.

Wolfeboro Budget Committee 2
January 13, 2015 Public Hearing Minutes



Linda Murray replied 2014.

Bob Tougher stated that if Dave Ford doesn’t feel that a project could be completed, he would hope that
Mr. Ford would communicate such.

Dave Ford stated the budget is approved in March therefore, there is nine months to complete a project.
With regard to sidewalk improvements, he stated NHDOT requires a design for drainage improvements.

It was moved by Harold Parker and seconded by Bob Tougher to recommend Warrant Article F,
Sidewalk Upgrades as written. John MacDonald, Frank Giebutowski, Steve Johnson, Bob
Tougher, Bob Moholland, Matt Krause, Harold Parker, Brian Black voted in favor. John Burt
opposed. The motion passed (8-1).

Article G Interim Town Offices; $76,250
John MacDonald read Warrant Article G, see attached.

It was moved by John Burt and seconded by Harold Parker to recommend Warrant Article G,
Interim Town Offices. All members voted in favor. The motion passed (9-0).

Article H Abenaki Four-Season Lodge Capital Reserve Fund; $281,135
John MacDonald read Warrant Article H, see attached.

It was moved by Harold Parker and seconded by Bob Tougher to recommend Warrant Article H,
Abengaki Four-Season Lodge Capital Reserve Account as written. All members voted in favor. The

motion passed (9-0).

Article | Town Asset Management Program; $50,000
John MacDonald read Warrant Article |, see attached.

John Burt stated he is concerned regarding the request because not enough supporting
documentation was provided, specifically regarding manpower to maintain the plan.

John MacDonald questioned project costs over five years.

Dave Ford stated the plan is a significant expense however, the Town has millions of dollars of
infrastructure. He stated he currently works as a crisis manager however, the plan would help
prioritize projects. He stated he does not foresee hiring a full time employee in five years but,
the plan would require a continuous effort to maintain.

Harold Parker questioned whether department heads should already be doing this.

Dave Ford stated all departments manage their assets individually and there is no overall plan.

Harold Parker asked if the plan is implemented, would there be a component that would require
the department heads to meet with one another and communicate with each other.

Dave Ford stated the department heads would be required to meet with the Town Manager and
CIP Committee.

Harold Parker requested such be implemented.

Wolfeboro Budget Committee 3
January 13, 2015 Public Hearing Minutes



John MacDonald verified the $50,000 would be requested for five years.
Dave Ford stated such is a preliminary figure.

John Burt asked if the infrastructure could be included in the GIS.

Dave Senecal replied yes.

Dave Ford stated aerial photography was done in 1993 and 2008; noting GIS is interrelated
however, the request is addressing asset management.

Brian Black expressed concern regarding the language of the article; noting the language
doesn’t give any indication of future costs.

Linda Murray stated the article is explained in the BOS’ presentation and in the buyer’s guide.
Y p p ¥ g

Brian Black stated a voter going into the voting booth may be reading about the article for the
first time.

Bob Tougher stated the first year the request was presented to the CIP Committee there was no
clear definition of who would operate the program and there was discussion regarding the
purchase of a computer software program. He stated the current request doesn’t include the
software program and a firm proposal from Woodard & Curran has been presented. He stated
an asset management plan is required when seeking grant funding. He stated he is in favor of
the warrant article.

It was moved by Harold Parker and seconded by Bob Tougher to recommend Warrant Article I,
Town Asset Management Program as written. John MacDonald, Steve Johnson, Bob Tougher,
Bob Moholland, Harold Parker, Frank Giebutowski, Matt Krause voted in favor. Brian Black, John
Burt abstained. The motion passed (7-0-2).

Article J Libby Museum Repairs; $200,000
John MacDonald read Warrant Article J, see attached.

It was moved by John Burt and seconded by Bob Tougher to recommend Warrant Article J, Libby
Museum Repairs. All members voted in favor. The motion passed (9-0).

Article L Dockside Parking Lot Upgrades; $124,000
John MacDonald read Warrant Article J, see attached.

John Burt asked if there are any restrictions regarding driving steel rod tent stakes into the pavement at
the parking lot.

Dave Ford replied no, however going forward such a restriction would be included in the final design.
John Burt stated such needs to be considered.

Harold Parker requested that no parking spaces be eliminated.

Wolfeboro Budget Committee 4
January 13, 2015 Public Hearing Minutes



Libby Museum Repairs as written. All members voted in favor. The motion passed (9-0).

It was moved by Harold Parker and seconded by Bob Tougher to recommend Warrant Article J,

Article M Wastewater Effluent Disposal Study; $700,000
John MacDonald read Warrant Article M, see attached.

Wastewater Effluent Disposal Study. All members voted in favor. The motion passed (9-0).

Article N Police Union Contract Agreement (NEPBA Contract); $36,077
John MacDonald read Warrant Article N, see attached.

It was moved by Harold Parker and seconded by John Burt to recommend Warrant Article N,
Police Union Contract Agreement (NEPBA Contract). All members voted in favor. The motion
passed (9-0).

Article O AFSCME Contract Agreement; $45,087
John MacDonald read Warrant Article O, see attached.

AFSCME Contract Agreement as written. All members voted in favor. The motion passed (9-0).

Article P Wastewater Treatment Plant Capital Reserve Account; $125,000
John MacDonald read Warrant Article P, see attached.

Bob Tougher stated the CIP Committee agreed to have such as an annual item. He stated the building is in
excellent condition and maintaining the facility has prevented the Town from having to build a new
treatment facility.

P, Wastewater Treatment Plant Capital Reserve Account. All members voted in favor. The
motion passed (9-0).

Article Q Fire Trucks & Apparatus Replacement Capital Reserve Account; $176,000
John MacDonald read Warrant Article Q, see attached.

It was moved by Harold Parker and seconded by Bob Moholland to recommend Warrant Article
Q, Fire Trucks & Apparatus Replacement Capital Reserve Account as written. All members voted
in favor. The motion passed (9-0).

Article R Public Works Vehicle and Equipment Capital Reserve Account; $170,000
John MacDonald read Warrant Article R, see attached.

It was moved by John Burt and seconded by Brian Black to recommend Warrant Article R, Public
Works Vehicle and Equipment Capital Reserve Account. All members voted in favor. The motion
passed (9-0).

Article S Abenaki Ski Area Capital Reserve Fund; $15,250
John MacDonald read Warrant Article S, see attached.

It was moved by Harold Parker and seconded by Steve Johnson to recommend Warrant Article S,
Abenaki Ski Area Capital Reserve Fund as written. All members voted in favor. The motion

passed (9-0).

Wolfeboro Budget Committee 5
January 13, 2015 Public Hearing Minutes



There being no further questions or comments, Chairman MacDonald closed the public hearings.

1I. Other Business

John MacDonald thanked the Budget Committee members, BOS and staff for their efforts
throughout the process.

Referencing Warrant Article T, Investment Management Services for the Trustees of the Trust
Funds, John Burt expressed concern regarding such and believes it is a poor idea.

It was moved by John Burt and seconded by Harold Parker to adjourn the January 13, 2015 Budget
Committee Public Hearing. All members voted in favor.

There being no further business before the Commiittee, the meeting adjourned at 8:11 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,
Lee Ann Keatirley

Lee Ann Keathley

**Please note these minutes are subject to amendments and approval at a later date.**

Wolfeboro Budget Committee
January 13, 2015 Public Hearing Minutes



ARTICLE : Acquisition of Dilapidated Buildings at 74 and 80 Lehner Street

To see whether the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Twenty
Thousand dollars ($120,000) for the purpose of acquiring for general government use the
properties at 74 Lehner Street (Tax Map 218, Lot 6) and 80 Lehner Street (Tax Map 218,
Lot 7) which are located directly adjacent to the Foss Field Recreational Complex, and
demolishing and removing the buildings on these properties, all for purposes of eliminating
blight from the community and consolidating the Town'’s holdings adjacent to Foss Field, and to
authorize the Selectmen to purchase said properties. Said $120,000 shall be raised as follows:
§95,000 from general taxation and $25,000 by accepting a gift in that amount from the Land
Bank of Wolfeboro-Tuftonboro, Ine.

Estimated Tax Rate Impact: 2015--$0.047 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen by a vote of 4-0-1)
(Recommended/Not Recommended by Budget Committee by a vote of )
(Majority vote required)

7846328 1



ARTICLE D: Town Road Upgrades

To see whether the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Six Hundred Fifty
Thousand dollars ($650,000) for the purpose of upgrading Town roads and drainage
systems.

Estimated Tax Rate Impact: 2015--$0.320 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0)

(Recommended/ Not Recommended by Budget Committee by a vote of )
(Majority vote required)

Revised 12-10-14



ARTICLE E: Construction of Stonehenge Road Subject to Betterment Assessments

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Eighty Thousand dollars
(580,000) for the layout, design, and construction of Stonehenge Road over existing private
rights-of-way as a Town Road conforming to current construction standards and requirements.
Pursuant to RSA Chapter 231, Laying Out Highways, Sections 28-33, this project will be
subject to betterment assessments. Further, to authorize the issuance of $80,000 of bonds or
notes for this project in accordance with RSA 33, Municipal Finance Act, and to further
authorize the Board of Selectmen to issue and negotiate the rate of interest, maturity, and other
terms for this purpose.

Estimated Tax Rate Impact: 2015--$0.00 2016--$0.00 2017--$0.00

per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by a vote of 4-0-1)
(Recommended/Not Recommended by the Budget Committee by a vote of )

(3/5 Majority vote required)

Revised 12-12-15



ARTICLE F:  Sidewalks Upgrades

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Thousand dollars
($100,000) to reconstruct and repair sidewalks on South Main Street.

Estimated Tax Rate Impact: 2015--$0.049 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0)
(Recommended/Not Recommended by Budget Committee by a vote of )
(Majority vote required)

Revised 12-10-14



ARTICLE G: Interim Town Offices

To see whether the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seventy-Six Thousand
Two Hundred Fifty dollars ($76,250) for the costs associated with renting interim Town
Offices at Huggins Hospital in 2015 to house Town Departments during the period of the
Brewster Memorial Hall renovations in 2015 and to move the Town departments back to
Brewster Memorial Town Hall upon completion of its renovation.

Estimated Tax Rate Impact: 2015--$0.038 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0)

(Recommended by Budget Committee by a vote of )

(Majority vote required)

Revised 12-10-14



ARTICLE H: Abenaki Four-Season Lodge Capital Reserve Fund

To see whether the Town will vote to establish a capital reserve fund for the purpose of
constructing a 3,432 square foot four-season lodge to serve as a ski lodge, cross country
ski/snowshoeing warming hut, walking/biking path trailhead facility and year-round meeting,
program and function hall at Abenaki Ski Area. Further, to raise and appropriate the sum of
$281,135 from the General Fund for a portion of the cost of constructing the four-season lodge.
The new lodge would replace the existing warming hut built in 1940 which has significant code-
compliance and capacity issues. The construction of the new lodge and the expenditure of
the $281,135 shall be contingent upon the receipt by the Town of $350,000 of private
donations raised by the Friends of Abenaki, Inc., a registered 501 (c)(3) organization. The
Selectmen are designated as agents to expend the funds in this Capital Reserve Fund.

Estimated tax rate impact: $0.138 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0)
(Recommended/Not Recommended by the Budget Committee)
(majority vote required)

Revised 12-8-14

7730349.1



ARTICLE I: Town Asset Management Program

To see whether the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty Thousand dollars
(850,000) to fund the development of a coordinated management plan for maintaining
repairing. and replacing all Town-owned assets and assisting in prioritizing and optimizing
investments in maintenance and capital projects. The project may take up to 5 years to
complete and fully implement. This authorization is for the first year funding: future funding
will be included in the Operating budget going forward.

Estimated Tax Rate Impact: 2015--$0.025 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0)
(Recommended/Not Recommended by the Budget Committee by a vote of
(Majority vote required)

Revised 12-10-14



ARTICLE J: Libby Museum Building Repairs

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Thousand dollars
(5200,000) for the purpose of making needed repairs and upgrades to the structure of the
100 year old Town-owned Libby Museum building to address the failing ceiling, excessive
moisture and other structural issues. Further, to authorize the issuance of $200,000 of bonds or
notes for these purposes in accordance with RSA Chapter 33, Municipal Finance Act, and to
further authorize the Board of Selectmen to issue and negotiate such bonds or notes and to
determine the rate of interest, maturity, and other terms for this purpose.

Estimated Tax Rate Impact: 2015--$0.00 2016--30.012 2017--$0.012
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen by a vote of -0
(Recommended by Budget Committee by a vote of )

(3/5 Majority vote required)

Revised 12-10-14



ARTICLE L: Dockside Parking Lot Upgrades

To see whether the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred
Twenty Four Thousand dollars (§124,000) to engineer and design Dockside
Parking Lot upgrades, including parking, pedestrian, and stormwater treatment
improvements. Construction of these improvements will be contingent upon
further appropriation of funds and/or receipt of a grant funding commitment from
NHDOT.

Estimated Tax Rate Impact: 2015--30.061 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0)
(Recommended/Not Recommended by Budget Committee by a vote of )

Revised 12-16-14



Article M: Wastewater Effluent Disposal Study

To see whether the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seven H undred
Thousand dollars ($700,000) from the Sewer Enterprise Fund for the purpose of
studying the Town’s treated effluent disposal options, including developing and
implementing pilot tests on alternative disposal methods, and to continue inflow and infiltration
studies, all as agreed to with NHDES. These activities will not result in any increase in the
tax rate.

Estimated Tax Rate Impact: 2015--$0.00 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0)
(Recommended/Not Recommended by Budget Committee by a vote of )
(majority vote required)

Revised 12-8-14



ARTICLE N: Police Union Contract Agreement

To see if the Town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining
agreement reached between the Town and Local #39 of the New England Police Benevolent
Association (NEPBA) which calls for the following increases in wages and benefits at current
staffing levels:

Year Estimated Increase

2015 Wages £30,084
Benefits $ 5,993
Total 2015 $36,077

2016 Wages $41,464
Benefits $ 3334
Total 2016 $44,798

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $36,077 for the upcoming fiscal year, such sum
representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in wages and benefits over those of
the appropriation at current staffing levels paid in the prior fiscal year.

Estimated Tax Rate Impact: 2015--$0.018 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0)

(Recommended by Police Commission by a vote of 3-0)

(Recommended by Budget Committee by a vote of )

(majority vote required)

Revised 12-10-14



ARTICLE P: Wastewater Treatmlent Plant Capital Reserve Fund

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Twenty-Five
Thousand dollars ($125,000) to be transferred to the existing Wastewater Treatment Plant
Capital Reserve Fund, to be under the custody of the Trustees of Trust Funds. The Board of
Selectmen has been designated agents to expend this capital reserve fund.

Estimated Tax Rate Impact: 2015--$0.062 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0)

(Recommended by the Budget Committee by a vote of )

(Majority vote required)

Revised 12-10-14



ARTICLE Q: Fire Trucks and Apparatus Replacement Capital Reserve Account

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Seventy Six
Thousand dollars (§176,000) to be transferred to the existing Fire Trucks and Apparatus
Replacement Capital Reserve Account, to be under the custody of the Trustees of Trust Funds.
The Selectmen have been designated agents to expend this Capital Reserve Account.

Estimated Tax Rate Impact: 2015--$0.087 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0)

(Recommended by Budget Committee by a vote of )

(Majority vote required)

Revised 12-10-14



ARTICLE R: Public Works Vehicles and Equipment Capital Reserve Account

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Seventy Thousand
dollars (§170,000) to be transferred to the existing Public Works Vehicles & Equipment
Capital Reserve Account, to be under the custody of the Trustees of Trust Funds.

The Board of Selectmen has been designated as agents to expend this Capital Reserve Account.

Estimated Tax Rate Impact: 2015--$0.084 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0)

(Recommended by Budget Committee by a vote of )

(Majority vote required)

Revised 12-10-14



Article S: Abenaki Ski Area Capital Reserve Fund

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifteen Thousand Two Hundred
Fifty dollars (815,250) to be placed in the Abenaki Ski Area Capital Reserve Fund under the
custody of the Trustees of Trust Funds. The Board of Selectmen has been designated as agents
to expend these funds.

Estimated Tax Rate Impact: 2015--50.008 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0)

(Recommended by Budget Committee by a vote of )

(Majority vote required)

Revised 12-10-14



ARTICLE : Investment Management Services for Trustees of Trust Funds

To see if the Town will vote, pursuant to NH RSA 35:9-a-11, to authorize the Trustees of Trust
Funds to pay for capital reserve fund investment management services , and any other expenses
incwrred, from capital reserve funds income. No vote by the Town to rescind such authority shall
occur within five years of the original adoption of this article.

(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by a vote of )
Majority vote required






SUljosSPD pup |2N]

|9SSIP ‘|10 [2N] JO [SOD 8PN|DUl OP SWall AIDUOILSIDSI(]

SfUswealbn

BuluIpBIng 9A11D8]|0D JO §4S0D 2yl IO sjuswalinbal
IO ‘SUOLDBICO |PNIODIUOD IO} SUOIAOIXT -

"Jebpng Bulipiado

7 LOZT [PUl} @4} O} 8Alp|aI @sDeloul (%40) olo7
Pajeblin] O o) pajiwl s|pLo} jabBpNg AIDUOILSIDSI

| ST0T SANITAAIND
SAIOVNVIN NMOL % S.NINLIOHTIS




792638 $
10 %QEQ Poaspaldul UoIDSUSAUIOD) SISYIOM 10} }SOD

7//'77 $
10 9%4EE 9 POSLIDUI JUDWIBIILDY 310]S HN 104 1SOD

9¢Q’'9 ¢ 10
%04 PBSDBIDUI BODISA0D S2UDINSU| |PlUS( JOJ 1SOD

I02A 38U} 10} 816°601 $ 10 %06/
PasDaIoUl 80DISA0D SDUDINSU| YL|OSH J0J ISOD

1030} Sy} 4O “IoaA sy
I0) 165'GGZ $ 10 %0 Paspaloul 8|oym D SO sjijausg

98C'0L 1L $ 10 %61°C PesoaIduUl SOUD|OS 4O }SOD

~ SANNA TIV SSOUDV SLIAANHE4
3 SAIMVIVS NI SHSVAUDNI ST0C




AN 4 sljsusg

198'¢$ |OJAD
608'8% aoUDUL
(592°S $) lusuioal] IO
6G1°€$ 2oUDINSU|
679°'c $ [BUULYD 9|gPD
99€'G ¢ . SAlNOaXY

- 10 + [PjO] - 10 + W3} auI juswijindag

INHANTIAOD TVIHANID



SANA) siijousad
7/6'1$ SOLID|OS
680'7$ juswipndag Buiuupid
(000" 1$) oba]
006% SOLD|OS
(£02$) pipog Buluupid
(v20'1$) pipog Buiuoz
- 10 + |[pjO] - 10 + W3] aull uswippndaqg

INAINNYIAOD TVIANID




(Lzr'919)

(zee’s ¢)

- 10 + |DJO]

(2/7'€1 $)

(000G $)
(30176 ¢)
So¥'/$

- 10 + WDy auIq

(0621 $§) ©oupUsiUIPDW Buip|ing

ALDLID9|3
Bulpjing 19jsmalg

SIOMIJOS

SOSST % S|DIUDY
SoURUSUIDW 18ndwoD
ABojouyosa]

Jjuswiundsag

LNANNTAAOD TVAANTD




62/1'7% sijousag

/T6'€$ SOURILS
905'9% 19bpupwW uMo]
89% solsjoWa)
- 10 + |pjO] - 10 + W3} aul] juswijindag

INHANTAAOD TVIANID




(Sov'¥$) S9DIAIBS SPISINO

(006°£$) SUOI}O9|3
cOv'cS sjiieuog
025'cs$ SSUDI[OS
(921°9%) MNIS|D UMo]
- 10 + |DJO] - 10 + WaY| aul] juswiupdag




(000°Z$) asuadxg Buypiado dsIW

000°¢E1$ uononNpAsy Apedold
6917 °CS PDUISSSD01d [UBWIDgy
(0ze7E$) UOI{D8||0D PP [PDIDAD
C/S 1S Sjiyeusg
80C'cl|$ Buissassy
- 10 4 |D]JO] - 10 + W9j] =2Ul EmEtUQ@O




£88'zz$

- 10 + [D}JO]

ory'L$
06123
(67 1C$)
(00" L$)
coz'lz$
9G6/$

- 10

+ WIdJ| dUI]

[uswidinbg g Alsulyonw
ob0D]soy

SoupUsLUIlDW luswdinbg 821110
SODIAIBS BpISINO

sHijousd

SSLDIDS

10]23]|0D XD]

juswupndag



€e9911$

- 10 + |DjO]

(956" 1$) juswdinby g Alsuiyopw
(05" 1$) Juswdinby Ajsjog
(0rev$) IO ¢ @uljospD

cze'es$ s{jousg

28l 67$ SOLD|OS

- 10 +
Wwaj| aul Juswinpdaqg

221104



0L801l%

/97 /8¢

- 10 + |D}JO)

(000Z$)
8/1'6$
011'e$

000'02$
e6'7$

6 L7
£82C19

- 10 + WS)| auI]

lelel=y!
sjijeuad
SOUDIDS
juswadiojugy apod

SIUDIPAH — 821AI8S SPISINO
SODIAISS [DDIPAW
SHjousg
SOLD|OS
ol

juswippdag



(zz0v$) Juswdinby g AlBUIYDODW

7 1'01$ s{iisusag
(072'01$) SOLD|OS
(1sLe$) SUOLDDIUNWIWIOD
005$ soupUalUIDK Buip|ing
€/2% JOLOM
188% Buipjing Ajojos 2lqnd
0$ juswabpupy Aouablaws3
- 10 + |DJO| - 10 + WD} auIq juswpndaqg

ALHAVS OT'TdNd




EAWARS

9/0'1$

- 10 + [D}O]

0c0'L LS
0ce'1$

(000'8%)
L7E9LS
(1sy'L$)

(000°9%)
/8/'7$
£997%

- 10 + Wa}| auI

[2N4 [2531d
sallddng aounuUsUIDN
SODIAIBS BPISINO
s{ijousg
elllellels

s}oallsS 3 SADMYDBIH
SIUDLNSUOD
sfijsuad
SBUD|DS

UOHRISIUIWPY Mdd

juswupdag



[usawudinbg

000°1$ g AISUIYDDW
vy LS suDndold
(0z/'8%) N4 [8s81Q
00£'c$ SUI|0SDD
AR sjljauag
(9e5¢) SOLD|DS
196'81% abnIpS SHIOM 21[and
- 10 + |pJO] - 10 + W3} aul] juawpndaq

SLAHYIILS ¥ SAVMHOIH




solddng

00 S BuloiadQ |piBuss
007 $ SOVINIBS SPISINO
0lo'L$ spunois g sbulpjing Md
- 10 + |DJO] - 10 + WS}| aul] juswppndag




900'25$

- 10 + [PjO]

(005"1$)
2€0'/$
005'€$
620'1$
000 1$
ccz'ocs
ey 6%
065$

- 10 + Wa}| aul]

solddng BultoiadO
SISOM SNOPINZOH PIOYSSNOH
SOUDUBIUIDIA AIBUIYDDW
\lielliteleT=
SIUDLNSUOD
SODIAIBS BPISINO
stiieued
SSUP|OS
[psodsiq 9fspM PIOS

juawundaq



(67/'8%) 2IDJIOM

738C$ salousaby

/20°1$ [OJJUOD [DWIUY

28¢% 1921140 YID3H
- 10 + [PJO] - 10 + W3] sul juswiundag



469€°6%

GoS L 1$

- 10 + [PJO]

000'1$
0951
L0v'e$
702 1$

09¢7$
0lEv$
c85'c$

- 10 + W3} auIq

sjuswisAoIdul]|
olSiogyjelSiey
SSDIAISS BpPISINO
stijeusd
SSLD|DS

DOUDUSJUIDW SIDJ

suolduosgns g seng
Siisusd
SOUD|S

UOIDISIUIWIPY S$HIDJ

juswipundaq




918 v$

06/'8$

- 10 + |D}jO]

clz'1$
006°1$
G98'1$
[€T7$

- 10 + W3} aul]

|ond |9salg
A}IOUODF
S{jeuag
SSLD|OS
pPUSqYy

sSWwinIBoUd
[uswdoaasg "Jold

stljsusg
SOLD|OS
soyopoag
juswippdaq



(z/8%)

L1G'1$

892'6%

059%
S73%
(9¢z$)

- 10 + |D}O]

- 1O + W3} aul]

Bjuad Ajunwiwod
SODIAISS BPISINO

SHiiouag
- S2UD|DS
swnliboud
Jury As>00H
juswijindaq



0£9°c$ SIPDIPOoLSd X SH00g

(0001$) 2ouUpUBjUIbW Buip|ing
€60°L$ IO g {PO8H
(9801$) S9OIAISS |DIPOISND
686'7$ s{jousg
OLLY LS SOUD[OS
cosel$ AIpiqIT
- 10 + |[D}O] - 10 + W3} sul] juswpndag




//6$

G//$

G91$

- 10 + [DJO] - 10 + W3} aulq

9SNOH MDD
SODIAIBS BPISINO
s{iisusg
SOLD|DS

wnasnw Agqii

sasodind oloujpd

juswippdag




052$ sBulleaw 2 |9ADI]

05/$ S{UD{NSUOD
6/0'1% juswdojaAag 21IlIouU0D]
/$ UOISSILIWO D) UOIIDAISSUOD
- 10 + |pJO] - 10 + W3}| aul] juswupndaqg

- SHOUNOSHY A0 NOILVAYASNOD




0%

68787 $

000°0%$

- 10 + |pPJO]

}SOISjU] NV1
jso1aju] wia] buoT
[pdidulld wia] buo]

- 10 + W3}| aul] juswppnda(

HOIAYAS 1.d4d




v/ 7§ pund 1I9amag o] JnQ Iajsupij

- 10 + |pjo] - 10 + W] aul] juswippdag

100 SYTAISNVIL ONLLV IO



%00°001
%CC 5
%6009
%/E°8
%8¢ C

%V 8V

128'8/8
[6671C
000°6£1$
68/'88%
Sev LTS
GT6'TOL$
G89'86%

128°'8/5%

suwial] aul 18ylo IV 4O 8N

uolpnpAsy Aluadold G107

S2IAI8S 198

sfijeusg 1I8Ylo

(8spaIduU] 81Dy %/°7 SePN|DU|} 82oUDINSU| YL|oaH
SODDM @ SOUDIDS

‘1ebpng U siatuan) 1S0D LUDDIIUBbIS

pUN [DISUSS) Ul 8503IDU| |[DISAD

ASVAMDONI

AN TVAANED 40 AAVININAS




BY8Y

g10¢
%6E°C %Ly L %CEC %L0°9 %95V %y0'8
vL0C €L0c ¢l0¢ LLOC 0L0C 600¢

- SASVHAONI LAO0dNd dNf14 IVAANAD




05E'cLS S{Seloiu] ©2JAI8S }ge(

000°0Z$ |I0dIould 92IA18S 1g8(
18E 1% UOHDDO[Y SALDISIUILUDY
209C$ s|lauag
e 1$ SOUD|OS
€10'6E$ SUOI}DD[[0D) 19M3S
000'L$ ABojouyoa] 19Ma8
- 10 + |DjO] - 10 + Wa}| aul] juswppndaq
HOANHAHYM

YIHILO ANV NI SYHASNVIL ‘SHAI A9 AIANNA +x
ANNA ISTIIHING YIMIS




(858915

- 10 + |PJO]

(665°€1$) 1salaju] 821AI8S Jgad

(6222 1$) AjIOLLOS13

000°'6$ SODIAISS [DDIIUOD
(000°'00S$) [sls=y

(000°0v$) SJUDINSUOD

JUD|d JUSWIDDI] 12{PM3ISD M

- 10 + Waj| aul] juswiundaq

INNTATT

HYIHLO ANV NI SYHASNV UL ‘SHAI Ad AIANNA «+

AN STdddd LN dIMAS




(¥ 10°9%) Isalajul 821nI8S (g8d

AR AR [IodiduULd 921A18S 199
00€c$ soddnS SoUPUSLUIDW
2eT'eS UOLDD0|Y SALDLSIUILIPY
(000'$) SODIAIDS SPISINO
000°01$ SLIUDNSUOD
7G6'8% NEREL:
/LS SOLD|0S

Gcé'LeS uonnquysig =M

- 10 + [BiO] - 10 + W3} aul] juswiupdaq

ANNIAHY YAHILO ANV SHHA A AAANNT -+
ANAT HSTUJTAILNA dHLVM




/58°¢$

e
!
f
f
|
|
|

- 10 + |PJO]

(0£82$)
(000'2$)
CE ok
000'6$
GGR'et
67 6%

- 10 + W3} aul]

Isalaiu] 821185 199
[odiduld 921A18S 1ga(
UOIDOO[Y 9ALRISIUIIDY
SLUDLINSUOD

stiisusg

SSLD|DS

JUD|d JUswijpal] 19J0M

Jjuswjndag

AONHAHT YHHIO ANV SHHd A9 AIANNT s«

AN HSTIIIAINA I LVM




000°L$ ABojouysa] Iajpom

000°0€$ Ap[nQ [pydnD

- 10 + |[PjO] - 10 + WS}| aul] Juswippdaqg

AONHATE YAHILO ANV Sddd A9 dAANNA x+
AN HSTIJIHINA M LVM




er0'2s$

- 10 + |D}JO]

(000'2$)
(089C$)
885G ¢
000°0c$
/89°9%
S¥1'7$

- 10 + W3y auI]

AONHATT YAHLO ANV SHHI Ad AAANNT

ANNA ASTIJYAING DTALDATH

2oUpuUaUIDW Bbuip|ing

1O 8 JoSH
UOIIDDO|Y SALDLSIUILIPY

SIUDNSUOD
slijousg
SSUD|OS
UOHDUSIUIWIPY DUJIS|3

juswjndaq



(/81 1$) |seislu| 821AI8S 198

G21'cCs ODIAISS [DDILUOD
oS L LS ]SO asbyoing
- 10 + |DJO] - 10 + W3J| aUIT juswiupdaq

- HANAATY YHHLO ANV ST3d A9 AIANNT »x

ﬁ ANOd HSTIdIHINAT DIMIDATA




000'L$ ABojouysa] oui23|]
ALY dIW sopPNou|

000'vC$ ApinQ pidnD
962'€5T$ Aj1ouLoe|3
1GE'ESTS uolpIaUdS JLD3|]
- 10 + |P}O] - 10 + Wa}| aul] juswppdsag

AONHAHT ¥HHILO ANV SHAd Ad AAANNA ««
AN HSTAdAJILNA OT-MLOHTH



qeL'v$

(158'1$)

(000°6$)

Szl'L$

858 L$

G838%

7GS 1S
(cs2$)

- 10 + |D}O] - 10 + W3} aul]

NI SHHASNVUL ANV Sdd4d Ad AdANNT #«
AN HSTIJIHINA NHTVHM dOd

AD|INQO [PIdDD

1S8181U] 821A18S 108
jodioulld 821A18S 1g8d
salddng BuipiadO
VOO0V SAILRISIUIUDY
stijsusd

S2LID|DS

Mury 92 usjpym dod

juswppdag




(%5/°0)

(%0222

95 1'687$

(G99'c6$)
crrvs
9G4 L¥ES
28/'99%

(S78'905%)

128'8£6%

Spund
asudisiug g pIBUSD |PIO]

Spund asudisiug [p1ol-gng

pun4 asudisiug uspym dod
pund asudialug oupos|g
puUN{ asudialug JSIDM

pun4 asudiajug Jomas

puUN4 [DJBUSD

mmﬂmmuzm LHOdNd TIVIHAO



00'54¢£$
00851%
00°6/$

64°0%
12 0%
85°0%

85°6¢
6.7

WOO0S
WOOC

WOO L
®© PONDA Apadold uQ 108143

195038.I0U] |DIO]
UOILIOd S[DILY [UDLD A
UOIJIO4 pun4 [01aus9o)
pupsnoy| 164 aspaiou|
(Se[o1Y tUDLDA DU

G 10C 21Dy X0 palouwllsy
7 10Z 9}y X0| paaciddy




Town Of Wolfeboro
2015 "Draft" Proposed Budget

Appropriations As Voted
At
Annual
Meeting
2014
General Fund
General Government
41301 Exescutive 346,504
41501 Financial Administration 305,555
41900 Miscellaneous Executive Expense 5,000
41980 Technology 194,848
41304 Zoning 14,720
41305 Planning Board 21,103
41911 Planning Department 157,524
41941 Brewster Building 74,241
41950 Cemeteries 9,259
41302 Town Manager 219,704
41401 Town Clerk 237,640
41503 Assessing 159,297
41504 Tax Collector 318,823
Public Safety
42100 Police 1,576,157
42200 Fire/Rescue 1,710,825
42400 Code Enforcement 126,196
42900 Emergency Management 4,408
42901 Public Safety Building 56,700
42980 Communications 450,388
Highways & Streets
43110 Administration 213,688
43120 Highways & Streets 1,350,061
43191 Garage 435,569
43182 Grounds 81,470
Sanitation
43240 Solid Waste Disposal 754,854
Health/Welfare
44140 Animal Control 20,209
44110 Health 5,998
Agencies 111,382
44410 Welfare 152,872
Cufture & Recreation
45201 Parks Administration 195,372
45202 Maintenance 211,835
45203 Beaches 83,238
45204 Abenaki 98,730
45205 Hockey Rink 107,669
45206 Programs 77,070
45207 Community Center 10,048
45500 Library 460,745
Patriotic Purposes 16,035
45891 Libby Museum 33,111
45892 Clark House 6,721
Conservation
46110 Conservation Commission 9431
46520 Econcmic Development 12,181

Bud Comm
Budget
As Proposed
2015

1
1

351,870
314,364
3,000
189,514
13,646
20,898
161,613
57,820
9,327
226,210
231,514
272,505
341,706

,892,790
,798,292

137,006
4,408
57,681
447,237

214,764

367,583

454,538
82,480

806,860

21,236
6,280
115,266
144,123

206,877
221,204
92,028
103,546
112,937
78,581
9,176
474,248
16,200
33,886

7,298

9,438
13,260

5
Increase!
(Decrease)
2015

5,366
8,808
(2,000)
(5.332)
(1,074)
(207)
4,089
(16,421)
68
6,508
(5,126)
113,208
22,883

116,633
87,467
10,810

0
881
(3,151)

1,076
17,622
18,967

1,010

52,008

1,027
282
3,884
(8,749)

11,505
9,368
8,790
4,816
5,268
1,511

(872)

13,503

165
775

577

1,079

%
Increase/
(Decrease)
2015

1.55%
2.88%
-40.00%
-2.74%
-7.30%
-0.98%
2.60%
-22.12%
0.73%
2.96%
-2.58%
71.07%
7.18%

7.40%
511%
8.57%
0.00%
1.55%
-0.70%

0.50%
1.30%
4.35%

1.24%

6.89%

5.08%
4.70%
3.49%
-5.72%

5.89%
4.42%
10.56%
4.88%
4.89%
1.96%
-8.68%
2.93%
1.03%
2.34%

8.59%

0.07%
8.86%



Debt Service
47110 Principal - Notes
47110 Interest - Notes

Capital Outlay

Operating Transfers Qut
49131 Sewer Fund

Sub-total General Fund:

Enterprise Funds
Sewer

43260 Collections

43263 Wastewater Treatment

41920 Sewage Technology
Capital Qutlay

Water
43320 Water Distribution
43350 Water Treatment
Capital Outlay
41890 Water Technology

Electric
43410 Administration
43430 Generation
43420 Purchase Cosis
41990 MED Technology
Capital Outlay

FPop Whalen
45890 Pop Whalen
Capital Outlay

Sub-total Enterprise Funds;

Total General & Enterprise Funds:

2014 Warrant Articles
6 Middleton Road Construction

Appropriations

Town Of Wolfeboro
2015 "Draft" Proposed Budget

7 Reduced-Scope Rencvations of Wolfebora Town Hall

8 DPW Facilities Upgrades
10 Town Road Upgrades
11 Sidewalks Upgrades
12 Interim Town Offices
13 Library Expansion Study

14 Purchase Replacement Digger/Derrick Truck for Electric Depariment
15 Establish Wastewater Treatment Plant Capital Reserve Fund
16 Fire Trucks and Apparalus Replacement Capital Reserve Account

As Voted Bud Comm 3 %

At Budget Increase/ Increase/
Annual As Proposed (Decrease) (Decrease)
Meeting 2015 2015 2015

2014
403,982 443,982 40,000 9.90%
174,471 223,260 48,789 27.96%
5,000 5,000 0 0.00%
128,375 127,734 (B41) -0.50%

798,394 803,140 4,746 0.59%
11,947 401 12,526,222 578,821 4.84%

383,714 422,727 39,013 10.17%

1,898,437 1,351,579 (546,858) -28.81%
1,000 2,000 1,000 100.00%
0 0 0 0.00%
1,163,267 1,165,192 31,925 2.74%
485,548 489,405 3,857 0.79%
90,000 120,000 30,000 33.33%
1,000 2,000 1,000 100.00%
757,516 809,559 52,043 6.87%
5,716,771 5,970,122 253,351 4.43%
1,633,571 1,645,133 11,562 0.71%
1,000 2,000 1,000 100.00%
85,000 89,000 24,000 36.92%
262,656 262,373 (283) -0.11%
9,000 13,725 4,725 52.50%
12,468,480 12,374,815 (93,665) -0.75%
24,415,881 24,901,037 485,156 1.99%
1,355,085
4,011,300

160,000

625,000

100,000

50,000
30,000
200,000
125,000
176,000



Town Of Wolfeboro
2015 "Draft” Proposed Budget

Appraopriations As Voted Bud Comm $ %
At Budget Increase/ Increase/
Annual As Proposed (Decrease) (Decrease)
Meeting 2015 2015 2015
2014
17 Public Works Vehicle and Equipment Capital Reserve Account 165,000
18 Abenaki SkiArea Capital Reserve Fund 15,250
Total Warrant Articles Authorized: 7,012,635
2015 Warrant Articles
Purchase & Demolition of Dilapidated Buildings on Lehner Street 120,000
Libby Museum Repairs 200,000
Upgrade Stonehenge Road to Town Standards 80,000
Abenaki Four-Season Lodge Capital Reserve Fund 281,135
Interim Town Offices 76,250
Annual Road Upgrades 650,000
Wastewater Effluent Disposal Study 700,000
Annual Sidewalk Upgrades 100,000
Dockside Parking Lot Upgrades 124,000
Fund NEPBA Contract 36,077
Fund AFSCME Contract 45,087
Fire Trucks and Apparatus Replacement Capital Reserve Account 176,000
Public Works Vehicle and Equipment Capital Reserve Account 170,000
Abenaki Ski Area Capital Reserve Account 15,250
Wastewater Treatment Plant Capital Reserve Account 125,000
Asset Management Plan 50,000
Total Warrant Articles Authorized: 2,948,799
Grand Total Budget: 31,428,516 27,849,836
Total Revenues Esfimated At Tax Rate Setting: 21,362,353 16,774,192
Unrestricted Fund Balance Used To Offset Tax Rate; 800,000 200,000
Grand Total Budgeted Revenues & Unrestricted Fund Balance: 22,162,353 16,974,192
Add: Overlay (Discounts, Abatements & Refunds) 200,464 200,464
Add: War Service Credils 264,625 264,625
Net Town Appropriation: 9,731,252 11,340,733
Local Assessed Valuation: 2,031,269,984 2,031,269,984

Calculated Tax Rate: 479 5.58



LET [ LET bl GEO'CSH GER'ESH SUOHDDIUNWILIO D)
18G'LS LBS LS 18545 18G'/S buipiing Aya408 2)1gnd
30+ R0t 201t 0% juswaboupy Asusbialug
900°ZE1 200°£E 1 Clg' /el el Al jUsuwladiojul epoD
C4C'86L° L 26’864 | 9CL'C6L 2G5°903°L andsay/all
06£'C69"L LPE069 1 60E"169"L 50C°169°L 921|10d
AJ9JRS 21[qnd

90/ L¥E Q9T '0FE 8FL L¥E 8. LYE I0I33||0D XIT ]
G0S‘CcLe GOGTLT y96'CLT v98'€LT Buissassy
F1G'IET 61€'0ET 6LF'SET O¥9'GET S0 UMO ]
0l2'92¢ 012'9¢¢ 1464'822 0166'82¢ laboupw umo||
/286 /TE'6 1£2E'6 CCL'B sslelawal
028 /S 028'/S 6L LS 25E'09 Buipling 1ajsmalg
EL27 191 SEAED CE0 T 1 GE0'291 juswipdaqg Buiuup|d
968'0C 960°LC 808°Le /GL'L2 pJioog buiuubid
r9'El A 0% 1 0LL'%L Buiuoyz
71G'4681 RF1'9al Sry 481 31 681 ABojouyoa]
000'E 000°'G 000°'S 000°G a5uadx] aA}ND3%] SNOSUD|[2I5IW
FEVIE FIEYLE [60'G1E 1S0'GLE LUOIDISIUILLPY [DIDUDUL
0£8°'15€$ 0/0'25eS L0995 £20'99E% SANDSX3
JUSUWIUISA0S [DIdUDD)

510¢ SL0¢ §10C gL0C
pasodoyyg pasodoly
pasodoly pasodolg labpubyy SISE]T]
S,Wwod png sod umoy jdag suoypudolddy

d4S50d0¥d SV S1495dnd




Bre'i iy PLEVLY 18414 L8L LY ApIq(
/16 2CE01 e 6 66 J8jusDd AJUNUIWOD
1858/ EEL'6L £EB'8/ /6618 SWiDIBoU
1E6CLL /E6CLL /E6'CLL /E6'CLL AU ASHD0H
9¥SE0 ) 9vG'e0l o9rSE0lL 9rS'e0l pouaqy
3C0'Co 3C0'C6 /8F' 16 26526 sayopag
v0Z 122 Foc 1ee Gco'ece GE9 veT 22UBUSUIDW
LL8'90C SLV'80C 0l8'L0¢ 2S5t L0¢ UOLOISIUILLPDY S3IDd
uoypaId3y ¥ aInjnD
ECLVRIL ARl 08F'Er | 0Lt Ll ENSNEIY
29T 611 99Z'GLI 79/'€l | 99.'EL1 seIouUsby
AN NN 9G2'0C 088'02 WiesH
082'9 08¢'9 082'0 082’9 [OHUOD) [DUWIUY
aibjlapm/yjosH
098'908 P L19°608 092'618 QCv'ZLe losodsiq 2isop PIOY]
uolDIUDY
08KFZ8 08¥'28 B6ET8 B6E 28 spunolig
LS VS 9ES'GSY 96€'85 996°'£9% abbIng
£85 /92| £QC'/LE'L 9E8'38E" 1 9£3'88¢"L 5}93445 7 SADMUBIH
FeL VTS 9L v1TS IV 1vizs LrL'vLes ol DlsiuiupY
s}2al)s 2 sADmybIH
§L0C S10C SL0cC S1L0C
pasodold pasodoly
pasodolg pasodold 1I9bDUDW PDSH
s,wwod png sod umo] jdsqg suoyondoiddy




0002 0007C 0002 0002 Abojouyos| abomag
6457161 55"1GE"| 646 1GE"L 6.5'1GE'L UBLID3I] i2]DMBISDM
/2L'TTr$ IXANFAT] LPETZPS LBGZ2YS SUOND8I0D
amas
spung asudiajug
4TS SAASIHARS E6E VL TLS 4689528°C1% ‘pung |pisuss |pjo}-gng
OF L'€08 0¥ 1'€08 OF L'€08 Ov1'€08 pung Jemay
{nQ siajsuni] bunpiadp)
PeL' LT 4SY'8L 1 /VQ'6LT ELEVPSE ADINQ [oyIdoD
000'S 000°G 000'S 000°S SNV L—isalajuy]
09e'eee 09¢'cee 09z'cze 09z'cee S9JON Wia] BuoT - jsajaiul
286 EvY c86'cry 286y Z86°EYY $9{ON wua] buaT - [odiduld
821M35 {93Q
09C'€l oA P9 LEl GeZ'tl juswdojeAs( JIUoUCDZ
SEY'B BEY'6 BEV'B RIS UOISSILUWG ) UOIIDAISSUO )
UOI{DAISSUOD)
86¢ L 362'L 86Z'L 362", S5NOH 30|05
988°EE 988'€E /L1'EE LLL'EE wnasny Aqar
00T’ 1% 002'91% GEF' LT GEV'OLS s250dind DIOUID
gL0e sLoe §L0Z §102
pasodold pasodold
pasodolyg pasodoid 1sBouny [SEM
s,wwo) png SOg UMO] dag suolpudolddy




/80'106'7C% 0V0'v96'vZ$ LIE'LEL'STE 15€'202'ses$ 'spund asudisjuj g [DIsUas) [DJO]
SL8'VIECLS SLBYLETLS C6'6LECLS 299'9.£C1$ ‘spund asudiajuj |pjoj-qns
SeLel GZL'El ScL'El ST ACIINO |[DHdDD
€2£'292 £LE°292 £L£'292 198'852 us|pym dod
’ us|pym dod
00068 000'68 000'68 000°68 ADNO oHdo D
0002 0002 0002 0002 Abolouyos] qIaw
CEL'SYY'L EEL'SPI’L CEL'SYY' | EEL'SYI'L S{SOD ospy2Ind
ANIES CCL'0L6'S /5G'896'S /55'896'S uolplauss
455608 655608 L¥ /808 L¥7.°808 UOIDISIUIWLDY,
S
000'C 000'2 000°Z 000’ SIS eNVEEIRENIY)
000'02 | 00002 ! 000°0C | 0000021 AD|INO 10pdDD
SOV 68Y COv 68Y L10'E6k /106t [uawiipal] I1S[DM
CoL'SEL LS 261'S611% cSr 6611 cSY'G6LTLS uoynguisiq 1a1om
19JDM
SLO0T Slo¢ slog §10¢
pasodoly pasodoly
pasodolg pasodoly leboubyy pRaH
s,WlIoD png sOd Umo] jdaqg suoybudoiddy




